(e) Contingent payable – Heading
As disclosed in Note 37(b), the Group acquired 51% equity interests of Heading in November
2020 at a total consideration of RMB510,000,000, among which RMB37,595,000 is contingent
consideration upon the achievement of certain business performance targets. The contingent
payment is recorded as non-current financial liabilities measured at FVPL as it is expected to be
settled in 2022.

WEIMOB INC.   Annual Report 2020 135

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.3 Fair value estimation (Continued)

Financial instruments in level 3 (Continued)
(ii) Sensitivity analysis

For the fair value of the Group’s level 3 instruments, namely investment in unlisted companies,

bank wealth management products, call option, financial assets at FVOCI, other current and

non-current financial liabilities at FVPL and contingent payable, reasonably possible changes

at December 31, 2020 and 2019 to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other

inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Increase/(Decrease) in fair value

(in RMB’ 000)

As at December 31,

2020 2019

Investment in Non-public Companies

– Ex pected volatility (5% increase/

decrease) (168) 114 (383) 378

– DLOM (5% increase/decrease) (3,235) 3,235 (345) 343

– WACC (5% increase/decrease) (13,951) 15,567 (2,148) 2,331

Current financial liability at FVPL-Demo

– Ex pected volatility (5% increase/

decrease) (22) 19 (115) 113

– DLOM (5% increase/decrease) (455) 455 (104) 103

– WACC (5% increase/decrease) (1,627) 1,831 (644) 699

Call option-Demo

– Ex pected volatility (5% increase/

decrease) – – – –

– Dividend yield (5% increase/decrease) – – – –

– Risk-free rate (5% increase/decrease) 1 (1) – –

Other current financial liability-Yunxin

– Ex pected volatility (5% increase/

decrease) (28) 28 – –

– WACC (5% increase/decrease) (855) 969 – –

Contingent payable

– Discount rate (5% increase/decrease) (133) 134 – –

Financial assets at FVOCI

– Discount rate (5% increase/decrease) (136) 137 – –

136 WEIMOB INC.   Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.3 Fair value estimation (Continued)

Financial instruments in level 3 (Continued)
(iii) Valuation processes

The Group engaged an external, independent and qualified appraiser to carry out the fair value

valuation of investments for financial reporting purposes, including level 3 fair values. The

appraiser reports directly to the chief financial officer (CFO). Discussions of valuation processes

and results are held between the CFO and the appraiser periodically.

Except for the level 3 instruments mentioned above, long-term deposits (Note 29), bank